

No. 17-432

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

-----  
CHINA AGRITECH, INC.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

MICHAEL RESH, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

-----  
**On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

-----  
**BRIEF OF DRI – THE VOICE OF THE DEFENSE  
BAR AS *AMICUS CURIAE* SUPPORTING  
PETITIONER**

-----  
JOHN F. KUPPENS  
President,  
DRI–THE VOICE OF  
THE DEFENSE BAR  
55 West Monroe St.  
Chicago, IL 60603  
(312) 795-1101

ROBERT L. WISE  
*Counsel of Record*  
Robert.Wise@bowmanandbrooke.com  
BOWMAN AND BROOKE LLP  
901 East Byrd Street, Suite 1650  
Richmond, VA 23219  
(804) 649-8200  
SUSAN E. BURNETT  
BOWMAN AND BROOKE LLP  
2901 Via Fortuna Drive, Suite 500  
Austin, TX 78746

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S EXPANSION OF AMERICAN PIPE DOES NOT INDEPENDENTLY PASS EQUITABLE MUSTER. ....	6
A. Stacked class action tolling creates significant new policy concerns.....	6
B. Rule 23 does not displace equitable principles. ....	11
II. STACKED CLASS ACTION TOLLING IS INEQUITABLE.....	14
A. Tardy prospective class members do not meet threshold prerequisites. ....	15
B. Stacked class actions harm businesses, including by significantly eroding the finality and certainty that statutes of limitation provide. ....	18

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
C. Stacked class action tolling increases the abusive potential inherent in the class action device and promotes inefficiency. . .	25
CONCLUSION .....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Cases</i>	
<i>Am. Pipe &amp; Const. Co. v. Utah</i> , 414 U.S. 538 (1974).....	passim
<i>Artis v. D.C.</i> , No. 16-460 (U.S. Jan. 22, 2018).....	7, 8, 19
<i>B &amp; B Hardware, Inc. v. Hargis Indus., Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1293 (2015).....	23
<i>Baker v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 797 F.3d 607 (9th Cir. 2015).....	24
<i>Baker v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 851 F. Supp. 2d 1274 (W.D. Wash. 2012) .....	24
<i>Basch v. Ground Round, Inc.</i> , 139 F.3d 6, 11 (1st Cir. 1998) .....	4
<i>Bd. of Regents of Univ. of State of N.Y. v. Tomanio</i> , 446 U.S. 478 (1980).....	7
<i>Burnett v. N.Y. Cent. R.R. Co.</i> , 380 U.S. 424 (1965).....	8, 27
<i>Cal. Pub. Emps.' Ret. Sys. (CalPERS) v. ANZ Secs., Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2042 (2017).....	7, 14, 17, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979).....	15
<i>Credit Suisse Sec. (USA) LLC v. Simmonds</i> , 566 U.S. 221 (2012).....	18, 19
<i>Crown, Cork, &amp; Seal Co. v. Parker</i> , 462 U.S. 345 (1983).....	passim
<i>CTS Corp. v. Waldburger</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2175 (2014).....	16
<i>Edwards v. Zenimax Media Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 4378219 (D. Colo. 2012).....	24
<i>Ford v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 2014 WL 12570925 (C.D. Cal. 2014).....	24
<i>Griffin v. Singletary</i> , 17 F.3d 356 (11th Cir. 1994).....	4
<i>Hawkins v. Barney’s Lessee</i> , 5 Pet. 457 (1831).....	19
<i>Hazel-Atlas Glass Co. v. Hartford-Empire Co.</i> , 322 U.S. 238 (1944).....	11
<i>Heibel v. U.S. Bank Nat. Ass’n</i> , 2012 WL 4463771 (S.D. 2012).....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Holland v. Fla.</i> , 560 U.S. 631 (2010).....	11, 14, 15
<i>In re Brand Name Prescription Drugs Antitrust Litig.</i> , 115 F.3d 456 (7th Cir. 1997).....	26
<i>In re Cendant Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 404 F.3d 173 (3d Cir. 2005) .....	26
<i>In re St. Jude Med., Inc.</i> , 522 F.3d 836 (8th Cir. 2008).....	21
<i>In re Wells Fargo Wage &amp; Hour Emp't Practices Litig. (No. III)</i> , 2012 WL 3308880 (S.D. Tex. 2012) .....	24
<i>Irwin v. Dep't of Veterans Affairs</i> , 498 U.S. 89 (1990).....	4, 16
<i>Korwek v. Hunt</i> , 827 F.2d 874 (2d Cir. 1987) .....	4
<i>Lozano v. Montoya Alvarez</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1224 (2014).....	19
<i>McCann v. Hy-See, Inc.</i> , 663 F.3d 926 (7th Cir. 2011).....	11, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Menominee Indian Tribe of Wisc. v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 750 (2016).....	15, 16, 17
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. Baker</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1702 (2017).....	24
<i>Murray v. Sears, Roebuck, &amp; Co.</i> , 2014 WL 563264 (N.D. Cal. 2014).....	24
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Reg’l Med. Programs v. Mathews</i> , 551 F.2d 340 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	16
<i>Newton v. Merrill Lynch Pierce Fenner &amp; Smith</i> , 259 F.3d 154 (7th Cir. 2001).....	10, 20, 25
<i>Ott v. Mortg. Inv’r Corp. of Ohio</i> , 65 F. Supp. 3d 1046 (D. Or. 2014).....	24
<i>Pace v. DiGuglielmo</i> , 544 U.S. 408 (2005).....	16
<i>Phipps v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 792 F.3d 637 (6th Cir. 2015).....	8, 12, 13, 22
<i>R.R. Tele. v. Ry. Express Agency, Inc.</i> , 321 U.S. 342 (1944).....	8, 21, 27
<i>Salazar-Calderon v. Presidio Valley Farmers Ass’n</i> , 765 F.2d 1334 (5th Cir. 1985).....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Shady Grove Ortho. Assocs. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010).....	passim
<i>Smentek v. Dart</i> , 683 F.3d 373 (7th Cir. 2012).....	24
<i>Smith v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 564 U.S. 299 (2011).....	6, 22, 23, 24
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 553 U.S. 880 (2008).....	24
<i>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1036 (2016).....	5, 11, 13
<i>U.S. v. Kubrick</i> , 444 U.S. 111 (1979).....	21
<i>Wallace v. Kato</i> , 549 U.S. 384 (2007).....	11
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....	14
<i>Williams v. Foods</i> , 2013 WL 4067594 (N.D. Cal. 2013).....	24
<i>Statutes</i>	
15 U.S.C. § 78u .....	26



TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2072(b) .....	13
<i>Rules</i>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 .....	passim
<i>Other Authorities</i>	
2017 CARLTON FIELDS CLASS ACTION SURVEY, www.classactionsurvey.com/pdf/2017-class-action- survey.pdf.....	2, 9, 20
Edward Soto and Erica Rutner, Ascertainability Requirement Leads to Inconsistency and Uncertainty in Class Actions, apps.americanbar.org/litigation/committees/produ- cts/ articles/summer2016-0816-ascertainability- requirement-leads-to-inconsistency-undertainty- class-actions.html .....	10
James D. Cox et al., <i>Does the Plaintiff Matter? An Empirical Analysis of Lead Plaintiffs in Securities Class Actions</i> , 106 Colum. L. Rev. 1587 (2006) ....	26
Joanna Shepherd, An Empirical Survey of No-Injury Class Actions, Legal Studies Research Paper Series, available at <a href="http://ssrn.com/abstract=2726905">http://ssrn.com/abstract=2726905</a> (2016).....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<i>Page</i>
Mayer Brown LLP, Do Class Actions Benefit Class Members? An Empirical Analysis of Class Actions, <a href="http://mayerbrown.com/files/uploads/Documents/PDFs/2013/December/DoClassActionsBenefitClassMembers.pdf">http://mayerbrown.com/files/uploads/Documents/PDFs/2013/December/DoClassActionsBenefitClassMembers.pdf</a> .....	10, 20
Transfer Order, In re Volkswagen “Clean Diesel” Mktg. Sales Practices & Prod. Liab. Litig., MDL No. 2672, (J.P.M.L. Dec. 8, 2015).....	27
